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Instructions — 4089C

PLEASE READ ALL INSTRUCTIONS AND WARNINGS PRIOR TO
ASSEMBLING, INSTALLING, AND USING THIS PRODUCT.

Warning

Always check for wires, fuel tanks and lines, brake lines and other important
vehicle functionality items prior to drilling and installing all products.

A DO NOT EXCEED MANUFACTURERS WEIGHT CAPACITY FOR ROOF.

A Secure all payloads properly for safe transportation.
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Tools Needed

1/2” Socket and Wrench

9/16” Socket and Wrench

Tape Measure

Before You Begin

e Read all instructions prior to assembling or installing any Holman product.

e Follow assembly instructions found with the rack to assemble and install rack.

e BE SURE TO ADJUST RACK FAR ENOUGH TO THE REAR SO REAR DOORS OPEN.
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Parts List
ITEM PART NUMBER DESCRIPTION | QTY.
A 11-00389-R2 BRACKET SUTIER | ¢
B 11-02085-RIB-R2 | BRACKET CLAMP, 1 ¢
18-4089C HARDWARE KIT | 1
Hardware
TEM TO SCALE PART NUMBER | DESCRIPTION |QTY.
1 ‘ D 92356A587 o aRRAGE 7| ¢
2 @ 90126A030 5/16"WASHER | ¢
3 i: 95615A160 5/16-18, NYLOC| 6
S5
4 E } N 91247 A640 S/B-10 X ATHEX | ¢
5 90126A031 3/8" WASHER | 12
6 95615A140 3/8-16 NYLOC | 6
7 8009 A-00-25-R2 ?5’5}%55; 5’/58!8 6
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DO NOT EXCEED MANUFACTURERS WEIGHT CAPACITY FOR ROOF!

Step 1 — Find Mount Locations on Roof of Van

e Locate the mounting locations on each side of van. There will be a rain gutter along the edge of
the roof.

e Determine distance between each cross bar that is to be used to attach to roof. See picture below
for reference.

e Take this measurment into consideration when assembling the rack.

Note: The GM van roof curves downward towards the rear of the van, the rear foot should be
placed forward of this curve to ensure proper install.
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Step 2 — Attach Feet to Crossbar

e Use the cross member from the rack box and attach foot in the orientation shown using
3/8” x 4” hex head bolt, two 3/8” flat washers, 3/8” spacer and a 3/8” lock nut.

e Attach foot through the lowest inner most slot on the cross member as shown.

e Snug tighten but allow movement.

e Repeat for a total of 6 times.

Shown without the rest of the rack for clarity.
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Step 3 — Mount Rack

e Place rack onto roof of van. Be sure the feet installed in previous step goes onto the rain
gutter flange. Be cautious of excess OEM seam sealer build up, feet will not clamp
correctly on top of excessive seam sealer.

e Adjust and center rack to your liking.

e Slide foot mount bracket through the foot. Squeeze the rain gutter in between the mount bracket
and the foot.

e Boltinto place using 5/16” x 1-1/2” carriage bolt, 5/16” flat washer and 5/16” lock nut as shown.
e Repeat for a total of 6 times.

e Once rack is in desired location on roof of van, TIGHTEN all bolts. Do not overtighten
clamping 5/16” carriage bolt or damage to roof may occur.

Shown without rack and van for clarity.

GO BACK AND TIGHTEN ALL HARDWARE.

INSTALLATION IS COMPLETE.
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